ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD February 4, 1988

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

PCB 85-136

NAVEM PATEL, ERIC OTTEN,

CLARENCE MITCHELL and

J.B. JOHNSON,

Respondents.

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by B. Forcade):

ORDER

The Board finds that respondent Navem Patel has violated Sections 21(a) and 21(e) of the Act, and the Board imposes an aggregate civil penalty for both violations of \$5000.00.

The respondent shall, by certified check or money order, payable to the State of Illinois and designated for deposit into the Environmental Protection Trust Fund, pay the civil penalty. Payment shall be mailed to:

Fiscal Service Division Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 2200 Churchill Road Springfield, IL 62706

IT IS SO ORDERED

Chairman J.D. Dumelle dissented and Board Members J. Anderson and J. Theodore Meyer concurred.

I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the above Order was adopted on the 44 day of _______, 1988, by a vote of 6-/.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board